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114th Session Judgment No. 3170

THE ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

Considering the fourth complaint filed by Miss A. &jainst the
World Trade Organization (WTO) on 1 March 2011 aodected on
9 May, the Organization's reply of 16 June, the plaimant’s
rejoinder of 19 September, corrected on 22 Septenthe WTO's
surrejoinder of 28 October 2011, the documents leppy the
complainant on 1 November 2012 at the Tribunaltpuest, together
with her comments, and the Organization’s final rsigsions of
7 November 2012;

Considering Articles Il, paragraph 5, and VII oétBtatute of the
Tribunal;

Having examined the written submissions;

Considering that the facts of the case and thedjsiga may be
summed up as follows:

A. Facts relevant to this case may be found in Judtgnad010
and 3131 concerning the complainant’s first anddtidomplaints.
It may be recalled that, in May 1995, the complaipnavho had
been working for three years in the United Natidioént Medical
Service administered by the World Health Organi@a(iWwHO), was
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appointed Head Nurse of the WTO Medical Servidboalgh she was
still employed by WHO under a five-year contractiethwas due
to expire on 31 May 2006. After the WTO decidedetave the Joint
Medical Service and set up its own Medical Servicemployed the
complainant under a two-year fixed-term contracingencing on
1 March 2006, which was subsequently renewed. Whi placed
her on leave without pay.

Working relations between the complainant and thead of
the Medical Service, Dr M. — her first-level supeor — began to
deteriorate after the complainant had expressedbtdowabout
Dr M.’s competence and organisational skills, anéNovember 2006
a mediator was appointed at the initiative of Dr Ikl.an e-mail of
27 November 2006 the complainant said that sheidermrs that
this colleague was “too close” to her supervisod ahe enquired
about the possibility of appointing another mediatShe took a
number of additional steps and, in particular, aotgd the Director
of the Human Resources Division. On 14 May 2007MDrsent a
memorandum to the Office of the Director-Generahasoning the
accusations of malpractice which her subordinatd leelled at
her. She drew attention to “the comments in [thenglainant’s]
most recent performance evaluation concerning mdy ber work
management but also her behaviour”, and she dfi@tdhe thought it
necessary to “refer [the complainant] to medicdleegues at WHO
in charge of her occupational health file, who tfipuask for any
further investigations”, should they consider ttosbe advisable. In
April 2008 the complainant again sought mediattmurt,no action was
taken on her request.

In the meantime, the Director-General had asked bmt
Advisory Committee to put forward recommendatiosst@the type
of medical service which would be best suited te theeds of
the Organization and its Secretariat. In the wak#éis committee’s
report, the Director of the Human Resources Divisiacting on
a proposal of the Director-General, commissioned “aundit to
determine the appropriate role, functions and irecof the Medical
Service”. In his report of 3 March 2008 the audisiated that,
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although by nature a medical service was diffitoltun, “firm, clear
decisions ha[d] to be taken by senior managemeétfd’added that “a
trial period lasting several months, after a sexisarning [directed
at both Dr M. and the complainant] and a call tbabxmrate actively,
could theoretically be useful”, but that there sednto be little
prospect of success “given the level of persontgdgomism”. In his
view, the alternative solution was to refocus thevise on its primary
purpose of occupational health, to outsource theractivities and to
downsize the service accordingly.

On 26 November 2008 the complainant was informadl thwing
to a restructuring of the Medical Service whichaget the abolition
of her post, her contract would not be renewed Luip®rexpiry on
28 February 20009.

By a memorandum of 18 February 2009 the Directane®a
notified her that, since it was impossible to regs$er, her contract
would be terminated with effect from 31 May. He eddhat, as the
restructured Medical Service was to become operaltion 1 March
2009, he had decided to grant her a payment irofiewtice.

The complainant wrote to the Director of the abowentioned
division on 27 February 2009, i.e. on the eve of separation from
the Organization, asking him to open an investigainto Dr M.’s
attitude towards her over the previous four yeavghich she termed
“harassment”. The investigator who was ultimateppa@inted was
notified of his terms of reference on 18 Februd@¥@ In his report of
28 November he concluded that the complainant h&dsnffered
any harassment. By a letter of 2 December 2010¢twhonstitutes
the impugned decision, the Director-General infainieer that he
was accepting the conclusions of that report. Hesickered that “no
particular action” was necessary and he authotisedomplainant to
file a complaint directly with the Tribunal, if sls® wished.

B. The complainant first submits, on the basis of ssvearagraphs
of the Standards of Conduct applicable to the stdfthe WTO
Secretariat, that the attitude of Dr M., which detesl in belittling
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her, intimidating her, sidelining her and prevegtirer from doing her
work, constitutes harassment in that Dr M. acceptetieven intended
that for years she would feel humiliated and reiécin her opinion,
in retaliation for her criticism of her supervisdhe latter tried to
“destroy [her] reputation” by casting doubt on paysical and mental
health and by asking WHO doctors to examine helnaut obtaining
her prior consent. In her view, Dr M. thus prevenbter from finding
a job in one of the other international organisaibased in Geneva.
The complainant also denounces her supervisorfrdiging attitude
towards her in the presence of patients or collesgfor example, at
a service meeting on 24 September 2008, she uglrder for
challenging her 2006 and 2007 performance evalagports. She
adds that her supervisor gradually decreased kpomnsibilities until
her duties were more akin to those of an admirniggaassistant
than to those of a nurse. As proof of this, shereein particular to
the objectives which Dr M. set for her in her pemfance evaluation
report for 2008. She emphasises that, although hslte received
excellent reports for more than ten years, her rsigm rated
her performance as unsatisfactory in 2006, 2007 20@8. She
infers from this that these assessments were ‘tilamed that they
were in fact further retaliatory measures (see thaty 3010 and
Judgment 3171, delivered this day, concerning tomptainant’s
second complaint). Lastly, she lists a number ofinge measures
to which she was subjected, such as the fact tmaMDordered
the replacement of her office furniture in her algse without her
prior consent. She stresses that, on that occassorsupervisor asked
the security services to search her office for ttieuments she
had gathered to prepare her appeals. She dispheedefinition of
harassment which was employed in the investigatiorihe grounds
that, according to the Tribunal's case law, theiesef whether there
was an intent to harass was irrelevant, and sheidens that the
investigation report is worthless.

Secondly, the complainant asserts that, whereaggrh 14 of
Administrative Memorandum No. 941 lays down thatdiagon is
available to all staff members faced with a problefrany type in
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the workplace, the WTO failed in its duties in thespect by not
appointing a competent, impartial mediator. Sheestthat, because in
her view the mediator appointed in November 20@bmdit guarantee
the impartiality required by that administrative meandum, she
requested the appointment of another mediator thatt her request
was ignored. She emphasises that she again soegltion in April
2008, but that the Organization considered thathait stage, such a
procedure would be too time-consuming and too gostl

Thirdly, the complainant submits that the Organaratlso failed
in its duty as far as the investigation is concdrn8he contends
that the WTO took a year to open this investigatiamich was
therefore not conducted “promptly”, in breach ofggaaph 19 of the
Standards of Conduct. She takes the WTO to taskdweing opened
a “preliminary investigation”, though no such stageprovided for
in the applicable texts, and for then having furtlielayed the
process by pretending that it was having difficulty finding an
investigator. The complainant also criticises thegaDization for
having attempted unduly to influence the finding$he investigation,
particularly by denying the investigator access the medical
files proving Dr M.'s incompetence and by exchaggifsecret’
communications with him, sometimes through its lLegaunsel. In
her opinion, the investigation was not thorough dmad rights of
defence were not respected.

Lastly, the complainant contends that she was badaby the
WTO itself. To support this allegation she pointg that her access
to her e-mail account was suspended on 28 Febf@09, although
she had asked to keep it until 31 May. She alsoptains of
discriminatory treatment, because some people nratarestricted
access to their e-mail accounts for several moaftey separation
from the WTO. In addition, it was decided that ssf March 2009
she would have only limited access to the Orgaioiza premises.
She emphasises that she has been kept under cidsle whenever
she has had occasion to visit the WTO and thatoA#il 2010 she
was detained in the security officers’ office agaiher will and in
full view of some staff members, which exacerbabed feeling of
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humiliation. She adds that on 26 February 2009,nwhiee held a
small farewell reception, the Human Resources misigain sought
to intimidate her by summoning her to a meeting oirder to

remind her, in a very menacing tone, of her dutycaffidentiality.

Furthermore, she was denied the assistance offarstmber at two
important meetings with the Administration, onewdfich concerned
her separation; in her view this was a breach@fftplicable rules.

Principally, the complainant asks the Tribunal itedfthat she
was the victim of harassment and to award her mdaahages of
at least 100,000 Swiss francs. Subsidiarily, shes #se Tribunal to
order the opening of a fresh investigation and ward her moral
damages of at least 50,000 francs. In each casesestks the setting
aside of the impugned decision and at least 1(fi@®@s in costs.

C. In its reply the Organization states that the itigasion, during
which the complainant had ample opportunity to esprher views,
established that she had not suffered any harassineits opinion,
the situation which the complainant tries to demst harassment
was mainly due to the fact that she was unabledapiato a new
professional environment. Having worked virtuallitheut supervision
for some ten years, she was placed under the ayttairDr M.,
whom she regarded as incompetent and whose presetioe office
gradually increased from 20 to 80 per cent of wagliours, a factor
which aggravated the existing difficulties.

The WTO acknowledges that in July 2008 the DireGeneral
decided not to set up a mediation process on thengs that it would
be too time-consuming and too costly. Howeverulrsits that the
complainant is time-barred from challenging thatisien. It draws
attention to the fact that an auditor had alreadgnbappointed by
the time she sought mediation. As he had recommiketite some
of the Medical Service’s activities should be outrsed, the Director-
General considered that there was no justificatfon such a
procedure, because the protagonists were possiimg go leave the
Organization’s service.
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As far as the investigation is concerned, the Gegdion explains
that the complainant, who had asked for the openafigan
investigation on 27 February 2009, was invited aviéBch to submit
any evidence in her possession, but that she dishlgoon 9 April. As
the material she had submitted was deemed suffidienjustify
the opening of an investigation, a search begarafoinvestigator.
This process had to be interrupted on 8 June, bechy then the
complainant was contemplating the negotiation of amicable
settlement of all the proceedings which she hadiated. The
Organization says that, in the end, it was the daimant herself
who in December 2009 proposed the person who wastaasily
appointed to conduct the investigation. It comméinds the definition
of harassment used in the investigation was coedaim the
investigator's terms of reference, a document whiwd been
submitted to the complainant before its adoptiod #m which she
had not objected. It adds that, as this definitieferred to “repeated
actions the purpose or effect of which” is to imptie working
conditions of the person concerned, these termsfefence covered
both intentional harassment and objective harassntbe latter
being irrespective of the intent behind it. The Wadmits to having
contacted the investigator, mainly about the daratind cost of the
investigation. It explains that, although its Le@aunsel intervened
on three occasions, he did so in order to fadditie investigator’s
task.

Lastly, the WTO endeavours to show that it neveassed the
complainant. It explains that access to officiasiail accounts is
automatically suspended on the day of their sejparadbut that some
officials retain their access after the end ofrtleentract in order that
they can complete a piece of work. It emphasisats 8ven though the
difficulties encountered by the complainant couldyde ascribed to
her own disorganisation, the information technolsgyvices assisted
her and reactivated her e-mail account for a monotknable her to
consult any e-mails sent to her. The WTO statestiigacomplainant
could not freely enter its premises once she wadonger a staff
member. Moreover, the restrictions imposed on hademt possible
to ensure that any documents which she might reqfor her
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submissions would be obtained by official chann#éth regard
to the incident of 23 April 2010, it asserts thatna time was the
complainant detained against her will. The secuwfficers stepped in
because she was leaving the Organization’s prenvists several
binders which she was ultimately allowed to takéhwher without
their contents being checked. In the defendantisiap, it was fully
justified to call the complainant to a meeting @ February 2009 —
since she was available only on that date — becauseurs were
circulating that she had breached her duty of cemifiality.
It states that the complainant was always authtrisebe assisted
by a person of her choice, except during the twaetings with
the Administration to which she refers. On neitbecasion was the
Organization bound to grant such authorisation, doder WTO
internal rules an official is entitled to assistamuring a meeting with
the Administration only when this is necessary ridep to ensure that
the person concerned can defend his or her righitsglthat meeting.

D. In her rejoinder the complainant enlarges on heragl She
deplores the fact that the WTO has chosen to “hidehind the
investigation report, for it is silent about modttbhe examples of
harassment which she had given and, in her opiftids tainted with
errors of fact and one serious error of law.

E. In its surrejoinder the WTO maintains its positidhconsiders
that the complainant’'s criticism of the investigati report is
unwarranted.

F. At the Tribunal's request, the complainant has Sadm copy of
the investigator's terms of reference, and sheaxplthat, as more
than two and a half years have elapsed since trestigation was
opened, she cannot remember whether she formafiyoegd these
terms as the Organization’s Legal Counsel hadenmiter to do.

G. In its final submissions the WTO states that it hasevidence
that the complainant ever formally approved thenteof reference in
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question, but that there is nothing in the invegtigs report or in the
minutes of the hearings that he held to indicat¢ e ever raised
any objections.

CONSIDERATIONS

1. Shortly after the WTO had set up its new Medicaivise,
differences of opinion arose between the compldinamd her
first-level supervisor, Dr M., who had been appeihtHead of the
Medical Service on 1 March 2005. It is to be notieat since 1999
Dr M. had acted as a locum at the WTO and had therked
part-time on a 20 and then a 50 per cent basisrélations with the
complainant had been most cordial at that time.ikmease in her
working hours to 80 per cent substantially altettesl situation of the
complainant, who until then had been the only theafficer present
every day at the WTO and who in practice enjoyedsiterable
autonomy.

2. In November 2006 a mediator was appointed at tiiatine
of Dr M. in an attempt to resolve the differencéspinion between
the two protagonists. However, the following morttte complainant
requested the cessation of this process becaudedireservations as
to the mediator’s neutrality.

3. The complainant expressed doubts about Dr M.'s
competence and their antagonism steadily incretasadevel where it
culminated in angry outbursts; in particular, thdispute was loudly
aired in public on 5 December 2006 at a generdf steeting
attended by the Director-General, which had be#dadcto explain the
measures which would be taken in the event of aanamfluenza
pandemic and where the complainant bitterly verited frustration
at not being associated with discussions on thatemaNorsening
relations between the two protagonists seriouslpained working
conditions in the Medical Service and were refldcte a growing
number of clashes between them throughout 2002008.
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4. On 29 February 2008 the Director of the Human Ressu
Division informed the complainant that, since heerall rating in her
performance evaluation reports for 2006 and 200¥chvhad been
drawn up by Dr M., had been “does not fully meetfgenance
requirements”, her contract would be renewed fdy one year, until
28 February 20009.

5.  On 15 April 2008 the complainant lodged an inteagagbeal
against that decision and at the same time sohghtgening of a new
mediation process under Staff Rule 114.1.

6. In the meantime, the WTO had begun to contemplate
redefining the functions and structure of the MalbiService in
response to recommendations from its Joint Advigtoynmittee and
an audit commissioned from an expert from Genevaveysity
Hospital who had issued his report on 3 March 2008s resulted
in a thorough restructuring of the service as d#ldrch 2009 and,
in particular, in the abolition of the posts of thdDr M. and the
complainant.

7. On 26 May 2008 the Director-General informed the
complainant that he was suspending the considarafider request
for mediation pending receipt of the comments wtdble had been
asked to provide on the above-mentioned audit teprothe event, he
chose to take no action on this request, althobglcomplainant had
in fact supplied these comments.

8. On 18 February 2009 the Director-General issuedihé
decision on the complainant’s appeal against thweafentioned
decision of 29 February 2008. This final decisiomfed the subject
of the complainant’s first complaint on which theblinal ruled in
Judgment 3010, delivered on 6 July 2011, whereej¢cted the
complainant’s claims concerning the decision toliabcher post and
dismissed her arguments on various other points,sbu aside the
decision to terminate her contract which had tagéfect on 31 May
2009. It found that this decision was vitiated bg fact that there had

10
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been no proper prior consideration of the mattethey Appointment
and Promotion Board, as required by Staff Regulatl®.8. The
Tribunal therefore ordered the WTO to pay the cammgint the salary
and other benefits which she would have received thre date on
which her contract would otherwise have expiredwali as moral
damages in the amount of 15,000 Swiss francs.

9. On 27 February 2009, i.e. on the eve of her separfiiom
the Organization, the complainant had submittedeanarandum in
the form of a complaint requesting the opening ofi/estigation
to establish that Dr M.’s offensive behaviour todgher constituted
moral harassment. In memoranda of 8 April and 6 dxadver 2009
these accusations were later widened to includer a¥iTO officials
(whom the complainant now no longer seems to imicand the
Organization itself.

10. The WTO initially decided to hold a *“preliminary
investigation” and, after a period of almost a ybad elapsed for
reasons over which the parties are bitterly divided 18 February
2010 an independent expert appointed by mutualeaggat was
given terms of reference, dated 12 January 20X0O¢cdaducting an
investigation into these allegations of harassment.

11. The investigator issued his report on 28 Novemh&t02
after holding numerous hearings and examining theindant
documentation related to the case. Although hednttte existence of
“isolated incidents” ascribable to some of the passimplicated as
well as “shortcomings” on the part of the Orgari@at he concluded
that the complainant had not suffered harassment.

12. By a decision of 2 December 2010 the Director-Ganer
endorsed the investigator’s conclusions and disdighe complaint
of harassment lodged by the complainant.

13. That is the decision impugned in this case. In taadito
seeking to have it set aside, the complainant ipdtly asks the

11
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Tribunal to find that she was the victim of haraeatn Subsidiarily,
she asks the Tribunal to order the opening of shfievestigation. She
also seeks an award of moral damages, the amouwvttioh is higher
in the former case, and costs.

14. It must be noted that neither Judgment 3010 nor
Judgment 3131, delivered on 4 July 2012, in whighTribunal ruled
on the complainant’s third complaint, dealt witte timerits of the
harassment allegations forming the subject ofriktant case.

15. The complainant has requested the convening ofaare
In view of the abundance and sufficient claritytled submissions and
evidence produced by the parties, the Tribunalidens that it is fully
informed about the case and does not therefore deratessary to
grant this request.

16. In support of her claims the complainant referaumerous
specific acts on the part of either Dr M. or the @/Which, in her
opinion, demonstrate the existence of the alleggddsment.

17. In replying to the complainant’s arguments, theeddant
Organization essentially confines itself to recalthat, in his report,
the investigator concluded that the facts in qoesttould not be
deemed to constitute harassment.

18. However, the Tribunal finds that, while this repevidences
a high ethical standard and irreproachable honastthe part of its
author, it is tainted with at least two of the sabsive flaws on which
the complainant relies. Consequently, it cannatelgarded as sound.

19. As the WTO Staff Regulations and Rules do not donta
a legal definition of “harassment”, a definition tfis notion was
supplied in the terms of reference of 12 Januard02@hich were
given to the investigator. These terms of referapeeified: “Harassment
consists inter alia in a set of repeated actioaspilrpose or effect of
which is to impair working conditions in a mannikely to violate a

12
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person’s rights at the workplace, undermine hisesrdignity, damage
his or her physical or mental health, or jeopartiseor her professional
future.”

20. The Tribunal finds that several of the specificsamt which
the complainant relies in support of her allegatiane not mentioned
at all in the above-mentioned report. Of courseisiinevitable in
a case of this kind that the arguments of the wariparticipants
in the procedure are summarised fairly briefly. Bt in this case
harassment was defined — in keeping with the contynaocepted
meaning of this term — as a “set of repeated agtjon other words as
a series of clearly delineated acts, isolated ¢ywhich demonstrate
its existence, the investigator necessarily hadttaly these various
acts in detail. More precisely, it was incumbenbmuim to indicate
in his report whether each of them, or at leassehwhich are of great
significance, could be regarded as proven andp,ifwthether they
should be considered as constituting harassmerhisncase, where
he concluded that there was no harassment of thgplamant, by
confining himself to the examination of only somé these acts
without explaining why others could not be regardsdorming part
of a “set of repeated actions”, the investigatar mdt carry out all the
checks that were needed in order to provide thiglosion with a
firm basis, and the reasoning underpinning his ntep@as therefore
inadequate to say the least.

21. Furthermore, it is clear from the wording of theoed-
mentioned terms of reference that harassment cdwatebehaviour
“the purpose or effect” of which was to impair themplainant’s
working conditions in a manner likely to undermimer fundamental
rights or dignity. This definition therefore encoagsed not only
intentional harassment, but also harassment whigspective of the
perpetrator’'s intent, could objectively result framsts which were
perceived by the victim as undermining her fundaaderights or
dignity (for a case where a staff regulation definharassment in a
similar manner was applied, see Judgment 2370, ruddend 10).
Moreover, this is a similar definition to that emmpéd by the Tribunal

13
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when it has to determine the existence of harassinerases where
the scope of this notion is not otherwise specifiedhe legal texts
applicable to the dispute (see Judgment 2524, Wiger

22. It is plain from the above-mentioned report thatreality,
the investigator went no further than trying toeszin whether the
alleged acts might have been prompted by an imerid harass the
complainant. This can be seen, for example, froanréierences, with
regard to some of the behaviour of which WTO offisiare accused,
to the absence of any “deliberate intention to $&réhe complainant
or, with regard to the behaviour of the person fthienplicated,
to the fact that it does not appear that “professidncompetence
[on her part] led [her] to harass” the complain&dhat is more, in the
concluding paragraphs which he devotes to “[t]luk laf harassment
on the part of the incriminated persons” and t¢hftattitude of the
Office of the Director-General and the Human ResesirDivision”,
the investigator twice states that the acts in ijpesvere not, in his
opinion, “specifically aimed at undermining [thengplainant’s] rights
and dignity, damaging her physical or mental heattjeopardising
her professional future” and that they “d[id] nat such constitute
harassment”. In so doing, the investigator hasalsly forgotten that
it was incumbent upon him, before arriving at thf#sal conclusions,
to check whether these same acts did not objegtheste the “effect”
of entailing such consequences. By merely tryingdcertain whether
the complainant had been subjected to intentiomahdsment, the
investigator both committed an error of law andefhito abide by his
terms of reference.

23. It follows from the foregoing, without there beiagy need
to examine the complainant’s other pleas concerttiegvalidity of
the investigation, that the report forming the basi the impugned
decision was unsound.

24. In view of the time which has elapsed since theutisd
facts, and as both Dr M. and the complainant hawe left the WTO,

14
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ordering the holding of a fresh investigation wopldinly no longer
serve any useful purpose.

25. The Tribunal itself will therefore examine the nierof the
complainant’s allegations of harassment.

26. As the following considerations will show, seveddl the
acts on which the complainant relies demonstrage etkistence of
what may be described at least as objective hasagshy her first-
level supervisor.

27. First, the evidence shows that on 14 May 2007 her
supervisor sent a memorandum to the Office of thredbor-General
where, in essence, she wondered about the compiainaental
health and asked the WTO to convey her concertisainconnection
to her “medical colleagues at WHO in charge of [teenplainant’s]
occupational health file” in order that they mighdcide whether it
was necessary to examine her. Dr M. informed theptainant
that she had sent this memorandum, but the congplimas unable to
obtain a copy of it at the time, although she rstpe one. Dr M. had
also openly discussed this subject with the Directbthe WHO
Health and Medical Services, as is shown by theutes of her
hearing by the investigator, and, it seems, withtlaer doctor from
those services. Quite apart from the question okthdr these
acts breached the ethical duties of Dr M., whiclondy of limited
importance to this dispute, these steps were uabdinhurtful to the
complainant. Indeed, doubts were thus cast on leettahbalance, in
a cavalier fashion, in a document addressed toshpervisors or
in conversations with officials from the service which she had
previously belonged, whereas there is nothing & file to suggest
that any questions about her mental state had assen before.
In addition, Dr M.'s insinuations were likely to miage the
complainant’s reputation in the WHO Health and MadiServices
and, if they were more widely disclosed, in the maldservices
of other international organisations which were ttwmplainant’s
potential future employers.

15
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28. Secondly, the complainant describes various ind¢gden
where Dr M. denigrated or belittled her in the prese of colleagues
or patients. In the Tribunal's view, one of theseidents was
particularly serious, namely that where an e-madlswsent to the
complainant the day after the above-mentioned mgetbncerning
the measures to be taken in the event of an anfarenza pandemic.
In this message of 6 December 2006, a copy of wivieh sent to the
two secretaries of the Medical Service and which, ita terms
indicate, merely confirmed what had been said ds thatter at
a service meeting held the previous day, Dr M. gligatook the
complainant to task for her statement at the ptatien the
previous day, which she described as “completely afuplace and
inappropriate in that context”, and “ask[ed herjiake sure that that
d[id] not happen again”. While it is clear that tkemplainant’s
behaviour at that presentation was indeed opeerious criticism, it
is no less shocking that this criticism was thuslied at her in full
view of her colleagues, which was humiliating. Rerimore, Dr M.
referred in this e-mail to the complainant’s wishhialt the mediation
process which had commenced a few weeks earlieartApm the
fact that sending a copy of this message to theswavetaries in the
service breached the confidentiality of that precéswas likely to
give them the impression that the complainant veapansible for the
deteriorating relations between the two protagsnistich could only
cause her injury.

29. The complainant also contends that, during a servic
meeting on 24 September 2008, Dr M. upbraided berhgving
lodged internal appeals against her performancki&ien reports for
2006 and 2007, saying that such a step tarnishedintage and
hampered the functioning of the service. The Trdurotes that, not
only could this comment be perceived as retaliatagainst the
lodging of these appeals, but it was also likelyceo again, to fuel
resentment among the complainant’s colleagues.

30. Similarly, the complainant complains that duringexvice
meeting on 15 May 2007 Dr M. had said that shedsh “extremely
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shocked by [...] her attitude” in connection with tiaking of a day’s
leave, and that in April 2008 Dr M. had reprimande in front of
a patient by claiming that the treatment she hagmgithat person
amounted to a professional error. The Tribunalardy find that these
acts were likewise extremely disagreeable for trapdainant.

31. Thirdly, the complainant taxes her first-level siyisor with
having adopted a variety of measures to decreasefponsibilities
or to hamper her in her work. She contends in thisnection that
Dr M., contrary to previous practice, had orderest to carry out
vaccinations only in her presence, that she nodomagowed her to
manage the stock of first-aid kits or that she hafused her
permission to attend training in the use of a navdiac defibrillator.
The Tribunal considers that the measures in questiere indeed
likely to make the complainant feel downgraded fstrated.

32. The complainant’s submissions on many other poivitis
not, however, be accepted by the Tribunal. On the band, the
veracity of some of her allegations is not formdilyrne out by the
evidence in the file. This applies, for examplethe statement that
Dr M. ordered the security services to search Héceo for the
documents she had gathered in support of her app®@al the other
hand and above all, the Tribunal considers that ré@sonable
explanation for some of the acts for which Dr Mreproached is that
she was engaging in the normal exercise of a sigoeiy power of
evaluation, or that they were dictated by expediefdtey will not
therefore be deemed to constitute harassment (sgménts 2370,
under 17, 2524, under 25, or 2587, under 8). Itiqudar, the fact that
the objectives set for the complainant in her penfnce evaluation
report for 2008 were mainly related to administratiasks rather than
medical duties will not be interpreted as an iicndowngrading of
her functions. The head of the service might haae dpood reason to
consider that in that report it was necessary togwmn improving the
complainant’s performance in areas where shortogsnimad been
noted, without this calling into question her otharctions. Similarly,
the fact that the complainant was not allowed terat the meetings of
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the Crisis Management Team concerning avian inHaecannot
be regarded as bullying, since participation in td@m’'s work was
ordinarily reserved for the Organization’s seni@magement and this
body dealt with strategic planning issues that waneelated to the
complainant’s duties.

33. However, the facts referred to earlier, the sulzstari which
is not disputed by the WTO, are sufficient proddttthe complainant
was the victim of harassment, at least of an objedtind, by her
first-level supervisor. This finding, which has beesached by the
Tribunal at the end of proceedings to which Dr #ndt a party and in
which she has therefore been unable to comment,noaynder any
circumstances be used against her in any contegt ttan that of the
instant judgment. The conclusion is, however, that WTO, which
has a duty to protect each of its officials, hasined liability towards
the complainant on account of this harassment amst therefore be
ordered to redress the injury which she has thiiersed.

34. The Tribunal notes that, in fact, the complainantaduct at
the material time was also very much open to dsiticand that she
largely contributed to creating the conflict of whishe was a victim.
This situation plainly originated in the psychologli clash between
two strong-willed persons, one of whom found it chdo accept
that the other called into question the indepenelembkich she had
formerly enjoyed. In view of the incessant squaliplbetween the
protagonists, both of whom had alerted their suipers to the serious
difficulties ensuing from this situation, it was tpthe Organization
promptly to take the appropriate action. As theeskfirom Geneva
University Hospital who conducted the audit of tedical Service
recorded in his report, the complainant was in aestof “deep
distress”, while the investigator, on the basistlté statements of
withesses whom he had interviewed, emphasisedsrrdport that
Dr M. was suffering greatly. By allowing this vetgnse situation,
which poisoned working conditions, to persist fororen than
three years, the Administration of the WTO dispthysmacceptable
passivity given the serious nature of the circuntsta.
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35. The complainant also submits that she was thenvict
various acts of harassment ascribable to the Qrgaon itself.

36. Once again, the Tribunal will not accept all of the
complainant’s submissions in this respect. For @lanshe complains
that her e-mail account was suspended as soon eagfdttively
separated from the WTO on 28 February 2009, whesbas had
asked to be able to use it until her contract expon 31 May. The
Organization’s usual practice in such cases appedrs a reasonable
explanation for the denial of this request. Moreptlee WTO asserts,
without being effectively contradicted, that themgaainant’s e-mail
account was reactivated for a month so that shédcoonsult the
e-mails which had been sent to her.

37. However, the complainant also asserts that, after h
separation, the WTO introduced specific securitsaragements to
control her access to the Organization’s Headogusartend her
movements within the building which went beyond thermal
constraints placed on the general public. She esigd®mthat, on one
of her visits on 23 April 2010, on leaving the pises she was
stopped and detained at the security officersteffor one and a half
hours before being authorised to leave, becauseOtlyanization
wished to make sure that she had not unlawfullyaioletd the
documents which she was about to take away. Laslly, maintains
that on 26 February 2009, the day of her “farewshk”, the Human
Resources Division called her to a meeting in otdaemind her, in
menacing tones, that her separation from the Ozgtion did not
release her from her duty of confidentiality. Th& @/endeavours to
justify this severe treatment of the complainant the fact that
the main purpose of her visits was to obtain maketo support
her submissions in her disputes with the WTO arat thumours
were circulating suggesting that [the complainamtly not have fully
complied with her duty of confidentiality regardinger dispute
with her supervisor”. The Tribunal is of the opimithat, as these
rumours were not substantiated, the latter congiidar is insufficient
to warrant subjecting the complainant to such trama humiliating
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measures, which were undoubtedly dictated more byesire to
intimidate her than by genuine necessities of énmeice.

38. The Tribunal is also surprised by the complainant’s
statement that she was denied the assistancetaffanember at the
meetings to notify her of the termination of hentact and to discuss
the question of her applying for the new post aseuvhich had been
created in the restructured Medical Service. WihieeWTO is right in
saying that it was not bound to accede to thisestjuhis gratuitous
refusal is no less shocking in that it deprived ¢henplainant of the
opportunity to defend her interests as best shéd @ring meetings
of signal importance for her career.

39. In light of these various circumstances, the Traduwill
find that the WTO as an organisation also subjetitedcomplainant
to harassment which likewise calls for redress.

40. The complainant also takes the Organization to fask
failing to accede to the request for mediation Wwhéhe submitted
on 15 April 2008 on the basis of Staff Rule 114.1.

41. The Tribunal will not accept the objection to reedsility
raised on this point by the WTO, which argues thiay challenge
to the decision rejecting this request is time-<bdurindeed, the
Organization, which merely states that this deniSigas taken in July
2008", has not established that it formally notifilne complainant of
that decision at the time in such a way that thesqnibed period for
lodging an appeal began to run.

42. As the Organization itself admits in its writterbsuissions,
the reason why it did not grant the request for iatexh was that, in
the circumstances of the case, this process waud heen too costly
and time-consuming. The Tribunal notes, howevext garagraph 14
of Administrative Memorandum No. 941, entitled “Bedures for
dealing with staff members’ complaints and grie\esic lays down
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that “[m]ediation is available tall staff members faced with a
problem ofanytype in the workplace [...]. There are no limitasoon
which staff members can use mediation; nor areetHienitations
on the types of problems or settings in which mialia is
appropriate.” Contrary to the Organization’s sulmiass, these
provisions, which are not accompanied by any mdgin of their
scope, gave the complainant the right to bene&lfinfmediation, and the
Administration could not object on grounds of expedy such as
those put forward in this case. By refusing toiané this process, the
WTO therefore breached the principletofpatere legem quam ipse
fecisti which prohibits an organisation from ignoring thies it has
itself established and it violated the rights aafeguards enjoyed by
all staff members.

43. While the Tribunal considers that this behaviounroa
be described as harassment of the complainant,evertheless
constitutes wrongful conduct which had the effettdepriving her
of a possibility of calming the conflict betweenrhend her first-
level supervisor. This wrongful conduct warrants award of
damages in addition to those already awarded toctmeplainant
under Judgment 3010 in respect of the refusalltovaher to benefit
from this mediation, insofar as it would have addesl the issue of
the renewal of her contract.

44. The complainant also complains of the delay in cemeing
the investigation into the merits of her allegatadrharassment.

45. Paragraph 19 of Annex A to the WTO Staff Regulatjon
entitted “Standards of Conduct”, stipulates thafln"[all cases
allegations of harassment [...] will be fully, fairlgnd promptly
investigated and dealt with in a confidential mafineThe
requirements established by this provision are @aosust with those
resulting from the Tribunal's case law, which e8sdies in particular
that any claim of harassment must be investiga@mptly and
thoroughly” (see Judgments 2642, under 8, or 30ider 36).
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46. The Tribunal finds that in this case almost a ypassed
between the lodging of the complaint of harassnoen27 February
2009 and the date on which the investigator wasiemtof his terms
of reference, i.e. 18 February 2010. Initially, eministration of the
WTO confined itself to ascertaining whether the@svany substance
to the allegations by conducting a “preliminary estigation”. Not
only was the very principle of this manner of predieag extremely
questionable, since the Staff Regulations and Rukdge no provision
for any such preliminary investigation, but thisvestigation was
unreasonably lengthy. The Organization is correctsaying that
during 2009 talks took place with the complainardtsunsel in an
attempt to reach an amicable settlement of alttbeutes between the
parties, and that this led it to interrupt the sx of appointing an
investigator. However, the information supplied thg Organization
shows that this explanation holds good only for pleeiod between
8 June and 6 November, when the complainant cleaxjyressed
her wish to have the investigator appointed quiclBy delaying
the start of the investigation for almost seven thennot counting
this interruption, the WTO failed in its duty protiypto conduct an
investigation, which justifies an award of damatgethe complainant
under this head.

47. It may be concluded from the foregoing that theisien of
the Director-General of 2 December 2010 must baside.

48. The complainant has suffered serious moral injung tb
the harassment of which she was a victim, the delaypening an
investigation into this matter and the refusal tang her request for
mediation in 2008. As stated earlier, this injurgrrants an award of
damages. In light of all the circumstances of thee¢ the Tribunal
considers that this injury may fairly be compenddig awarding the
complainant 50,000 Swiss francs.

49. As the complainant succeeds for the most partisshatitled
to costs, which the Tribunal sets at 6,000 francs.
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DECISION

For the above reasons,

1. The decision of the Director-General of the WTQ2dbecember
2010 is set aside.

2. The WTO shall pay the complainant moral damageshmm
amount of 50,000 Swiss francs.

3. The Organization shall also pay her 6,000 franc08ts.

4. All other claims are dismissed.

In witness of this judgment, adopted on 13 NovemB2éx2,
Mr Seydou Ba, President of the Tribunal, Mr Giuse@arbagallo,
Judge, and Mr Patrick Frydman, Judge, sign belevdaal, Catherine
Comtet, Registrar.

Delivered in public in Geneva on 6 February 2013.
Seydou Ba
Giuseppe Barbagallo

Patrick Frydman
Catherine Comtet
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